## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY

## BY-LAW NO. 29-83

BEING A BY-LAW TO ADOPT AN AGREEMENT RES-PECTING A LOCAL CHILDREN'S SERVICES COORDI-NATING AND ADVISORY GROUP.

WHEREAS the Ministry of Community and Social Services, R.S.O. 1980, Chapter 273, as amended, authorizes agreements between the Minister of Community and Social Services and the Municipality respecting the provision of social services and community services.

AND WHEREAS the Nipissing District Social Services Board has agreed to make a joint application to the Minister to establish a Children's Services Coordinating and Advisory Group.

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY HEREBYENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The Corporation of the City of North Bay is hereby authorized to enter into an Agreement dated April 1, 1983 between Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario as represented by the Minister of Community and Social Services and the Nipissing District Social Services Board in order to establish a local Children's Services Coordinating and Advisory Group at the sole expense of the Minister of Community and Social Services.
- The Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute that certain Agreement dated the 1st day of April, 1983 between Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario as represented by the Minister of Community and Social Services and the Nipissing District Social Services Board and to affix thereto the Corporate Seal.
- 3. This by-law comes into force and effect upon being finally passed.

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THE 21ST DAY OF MARCH, 1983.

READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THE 5TH DAY OF APRIL, 1983.

READ A THIRD TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL AND FINALLY ENACTED AND PASSED THIS 5TH DAY OF APRIL , 1983.

19 an Dawler
DEPUTY MAYOR DEWLER

CITY CLERK